Sales   $ 133,378  $ 10,655  $ 144,033
Gross profit   52,876   4,864   57,740
Gross profit %   40%   46%   40%
Profit   6,553   1,450   8,003

Per share basic   0.36   0.42
Adjusted EBITDA 1   24,275   2,443   26,718

Per share basic   1.32   1.42

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FIRST QUARTER 2024 - 7 - DECISIVE DIVIDEND CORPORATION

1 – see IFRS measurement to non-IFRS measurement reconciliation table below.

* – based on Decisive’s unaudited financial information reported for the trailing twelve-month period ended March 31, 2024.

 – based on the unaudited financial information of Techbelt for the pre-acquisition period from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024, the
unaudited financial information for the pre-acquisition period from April 1, 2023 to April 4, 2023 for each of Capital I, Micon, and
Procore, and the unaudited financial information of IHT for the pre-acquisition period from April 1, 2023 to July 18, 2023.

(Stated in thousands of dollars)   Add
   pre-acquisition
   periods for
   acquired

For the trailing twelve month period ended March 31, 2024   Decisive* businesses   Pro forma

Profit   $ 6,553  $ 1,450  $ 8,003

Add (deduct):
Financing costs   4,257   44   4,301
Income tax expense   2,858   599   3,457
Amortization and depreciation   8,733   151   8,884
Acquisition and restructuring costs   1,163   -   1,163
Inventory fair value adjustments and write downs   28   -   28
Share-based compensation expense   816   -   816
Foreign exchange gains   (94)   194   100
Interest and other income   (9)   (1)   (10)
Gain on sale of equipment   (30)   6   (24)

Adjusted EBITDA   24,275   2,443   26,718

The components of the consideration paid to acquire these businesses are as follows:

(stated in thousands of dollars)
   APM  Techbelt  Total

Cash (net of cash acquired)   $ 2,789 $ 5,678 $ 8,467
Common shares   -  603  603

   $ 2,789 $ 6,281 $ 9,070

The cash portion of the consideration in each of these acquisitions was funded using the Company’s
syndicated credit facility. The share portion of the consideration was funded through the issuance of
57,879 common shares of Decisive to the vendors of Techbelt.

Additionally, the vendors of Techbelt can be paid up to an additional £2.2 million contingent on Techbelt
meeting certain earnings targets over the three following the acquisition date.

Upon completion of these acquisitions, and the receipt of outstanding in-the-money warrant proceeds
expected in the next 12-months before their respective expiries (as described later in this MD&A under